Approving And Re-Adopting The Department of Public Transportation Substance Abuse Policy To Comply With Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Regulations - Department of Public Transportation (UCAT)

Referred to: The Economic Development, Tourism, Housing, Planning and Transit Committee (Chairman Maloney and Legislators Berky, Delaune, Lapp, Litts, Maio and Rodriguez)

Chairman of the Economic Development, Tourism, Housing, Planning, and Transit Committee, James F. Maloney, and Deputy Chairman Hector Rodriguez offer the following:

WHEREAS, this resolution has been submitted by the County Executive on behalf of the Ulster County Department of Transportation (UCAT); and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Transportation has recommended an updated and amended policy in accordance with 49CFR Part 655, as amended 49CFR Part 40, to include the Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988, to meet FTA regulations; now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Ulster County Legislature hereby approves and readopts the Ulster County Area Transit Substance Abuse Policy; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to sign the Ulster County Area Transit Substance Abuse Policy, in the form as filed with the Clerk of the Ulster County Legislature, or as modified by the County Attorney,

and move its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES:22NOES:0(Absent: Legislator Allen)

Passed Committee: Economic Development, Tourism, Housing, Planning and Transit on June 6, 2017

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE

- Page 2 -

Resolution No. 273 June 20, 2017

Approving And Re-Adopting The Department of Public Transportation Substance Abuse Policy To Comply With Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Regulations - Department of Public Transportation (UCAT)

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF ULSTER

ss:

I, the undersigned Clerk of the Legislature of the County of Ulster, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the original resolution adopted by the Ulster County Legislature on the 20th Day of June in the year Two Thousand and Seventeen, and said resolution shall remain on file in the office of said clerk.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal of the County of Ulster this 22nd Day of June in the year Two Thousand and Seventeen.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature

Submitted to the County Executive this 22nd Day of June, 2017.

<u>|s| Victoria A. Fabella</u> Victoria A. Fabella, Clerk Ulster County Legislature Approved by the County Executive this 28th Day of June, 2017.

<u>|s| Michael P. Hein</u> Michael P. Hein, County Executive